



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO(OS) 15/2025, CM APPL. 7985/2025-Delay 84 days in re-filing.**

SRIPAL & ORS.Appellants

Through: Mr. S. S. Chhillar, Advocate

versus

SUNIL & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. N. S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms. Rachna Dalal, Mr. Karan Mann and Mr. Kunal Narwal, Advocates for R-1 to 4

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER
11.02.2025

%

CM APPL. 7983/2025-Exp

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 7984/2025-Delay 6 days

3. This is an application filed by the appellants seeking condonation of 6 days delay in filing the appeal.
4. The application is, accordingly, for the reasons stated therein, allowed and delay of 6 days in filing the appeal stands condoned.
5. The application stands disposed of.

FAO(OS) 15/2025, CM APPL. 7985/2025-Delay 84 days in re-filing.

6. Issue notice.



7. Mr. N. S. Dalal, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 4. He prays for and is granted six weeks time to file reply to the application. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
8. Upon the appellants taking steps, issue notice to the respondent nos. 5 and 6 through all permissible modes, returnable on 20.05.2025.
9. Reply to the application, if any, be filed within six weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.
10. List on 20.05.2025.
11. Till the next date, the proceedings before the learned Single Judge will remain stayed.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 11, 2025/akr