



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO(OS) 15/2025 & CM APPL. 7985/2025 (Delay of 84 days
in Re-filing the appeal)**

SRIPAL & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: **Mr. Sripal, Appellant in person.**

versus

SUNIL & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi
Dalal, Mr. Alok Kumar, Ms.
Rachana Dalal and Mr. Karan
Mann, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

24.11.2025

%

1. Mr. Sripal, i.e. Appellant No.1, who appears in person, prays for an adjournment which is opposed by the learned counsel for the Respondents.
2. Learned counsel for the Respondents submits that the Appellants have been unnecessarily delaying the disposal of the Suit and has failed to file the written statement within the prescribed period of 120 days, thereby forfeiting their right to file the same.
3. List on 29.01.2026 for final disposal in the category of “*Supplementary List*” matters.
4. It is clarified that no further request for adjournment shall be entertained.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

NOVEMBER 24, 2025/nd/rou